Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of mayor and alderman in certain cities.—
In any city of the third class having an assessed valuation in excess of \$12,000,000, which is located in a county having a land area in excess of 5,000 square miles, the salary of the mayor shall be determined by the council at a sum not to exceed \$75.00 per month, and the salary of each alderman shall be determined by the council at a sum not to exceed \$50.00 per month.

Approved April 12, 1943.

## CHAPTER 405-H. F. No. 1212.

An act relating to the payment of ditch liens and providing for the extension of time thereof in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Time of payment of certain ditch liens extended.—In any county in this state which has heretofore adopted a resolution authorizing and directing the issuance of bonds to refund ditch bonds theretofore issued by said county, and in which county part of said refunding bonds have been issued and part are to be issued, the county board is hereby authorized to extend the time of payment of existing ditch liens not theretofore due by providing for the payment thereof in 25 equal annual installments with interest upon the unpaid balance payable annually at a rate of interest not to exceed four per cent per annum.
- Sec. 2. **Petitions.**—Petition of three or more interested parties and hearing after published notice in the manner provided in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6840-115, shall give the county board jurisdiction to make such extensions.

Approved April 12, 1943.

## CHAPTER 406-H. F. No. 1309.

An act relating to sales of lands or buildings by any county board of education for unorganized territory, and validating certain of said sales. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sales of lands or buildings by county board of education of unorganized territory.—In any county having a population of not less than 17,000 nor more than 18,000 according to the Federal census of 1940, and containing not less than 54 nor more, than 58 full or fractional Congressional townships, any sale of school lands or buildings heretofore made by any county board of education for unorganized territory, which sale was made without compliance with statutory requirements for a meeting of the unorganized territory and for the holding of such meeting, is hereby made valid.

Approved April 12, 1943.

## CHAPTER 407-H. F. No. 1317.

An act fixing the salaries of village officials in certain cases, and legalizing payments heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of village officials in certain cases.—In all villages of this state, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of not more than \$800,000 and not less than \$700,000, exclusive of monies and credits, more than 70% of which is made up of valuation on iron ore, and having a population of not less than 450 and not more than 1,000 according to the last Federal census, the salary of the president is fixed at \$35.00 per month and the salary of each trustee at \$25.00 per month.

Sec. 2. Payments legalized.—All payments of salaries here-tofore made in good faith are hereby legalized.

Approved April 12, 1943.

## CHAPTER 408—S.-F. No. 582.

An act authorizing a change in the time of the holding of primary municipal elections in cities of the first class in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Date of municipal elections.—As hereinafter provided, a primary municipal election for the purpose of nominat-